

No. 98-10

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM M. ACKER AND U. W. CLEMON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH L. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LORETTA C. ARGRETT
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

KENT L. JONES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID ENGLISH CARMACK
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 10 |
| Argument: | |
| I. The district court lacked jurisdiction in this case | 12 |
| II. Congress has consented to the tax on respondents' income and, therefore, the Supremacy Clause does not protect them from the Jefferson County tax | 21 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Alabama State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945) | 21 |
| <i>Appling County v. Municipal Elec. Auth.</i> , 621 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1015 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997) | 8-9, 11, 12, 17, 18 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) | 23 |
| <i>Bowen v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 916 (1975) | 21 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 21 |
| <i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp. of Am.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958) | 25 |
| <i>City of Louisville v. Sebree</i> , 214 S.W.2d 248 (Ky. Ct. App. 1948) | 29 |
| <i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960) | 21 |
| <i>Collector v. Day</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 113 (1870) | 22 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) | 25 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | 18, 22, 23 |
| <i>Dobbins v. Commissioners</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 434 (1842) | 22 |
| <i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981) | 17 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934) | 19 |
| <i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) | 5, 18, 22 |
| <i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> , 304 U.S. 405 (1938) | 22 |
| <i>Howard v. Commissioners of the Sinking Fund</i> , 344 U.S. 624 (1953) | 7, 24-25, 28, 29 |
| <i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Packard Properties, Ltd.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 120 (N.D. Tex. 1990), aff'd, 970 F.2d 58 (5th Cir. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Keleher v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1991) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Kistner v. Milliken</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1001 (E.D. Mich. 1977) | 17 |
| <i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932) | 25 |
| <i>Louisiana Land & Exploration Co. v. Pilot Petroleum Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 816 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 897 (1990) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Maryland v. Soper (No. 1)</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926) | 19 |
| <i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932) | 17 |
| <i>McPheeter v. City of Auburn</i> , 259 So. 2d 833 (Ala. 1972) | 5, 24 |
| <i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Pendleton v. Heard</i> , 824 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1987) | 13 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>Roswell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981) | 14 |
| <i>Singer Sewing Machine Co. v. Benedict</i> , 229 U.S. 481 (1913) | 16 |
| <i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth.</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969) | 21 |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Whitman</i> , 595 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1979) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1907) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 757 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1985) | 6, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Lewisburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 539 F.2d 301 (3d Cir. 1976) | 28 |
| Constitution and statutes: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. III, § 1 (Compensation Clause) | 4, 8 |
| Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) | 4 |
| Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 10, 14 Stat. 475 (26 U.S.C. 7421(a)) | 15 |
| Act of Apr. 12, 1939, ch. 59, § 4, 53 Stat. 575 | 23 |
| Act of Oct. 9, 1940, ch. 787, 54 Stat. 1059 | 28 |
| Buck Act, 4 U.S.C. 105 <i>et seq.</i> | 6, 7, 8, 21, 27, 28 |
| 4 U.S.C. 106(a) | 7, 28 |
| 4 U.S.C. 107(a) | 7 |
| 4 U.S.C. 110(c) | 7, 28 |
| 4 U.S.C. 110(e) | 28 |
| Public Salary Tax Act, 4 U.S.C. 111 | <i>passim</i> |
| Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341 | 1, 9, 10, 12 |
| 26 U.S.C. 7421(a) | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1441(a) | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(3) | 3, 8, 9, 11, 19, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1447(c) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 17 |

VI

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------|
| 1967 Ala. Acts No. 406, § 4 | 2 |
| Occupational Tax on Jefferson County, Ala., Jeff. Cty. Ord. 1120 (Sept. 29, 1987) | 2 |
| § 1(F) | 2, 24, 25 |
| § 2 | 2, 3, 24 |
| § 3 | 2 |
| § 4 | 3 |
| § 5 | 3 |
| § 10 | 3, 26 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 26, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939) | 23 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1503, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937) | 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 112, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939) | 23, 27 |
| S. Rep. No. 1035, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937) | 15, 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 1625, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940) | 28 |
